fluid
 c
o
n
trol
®
CRANE Instrumentation & Sampling, HOKE®
PO Box 4866 • Spartanburg, SC 29305-4866

Kalrez® and Viton® are registered trademarks of DuPont Dow Elastomers.
Dimensions
How to Order
FITTING TYPE
F Female NPT
G GYROLOK® tube fi tting, fractional
J Male British parallel pipe
K Female British parallel pipe
M Male NPT
Q Male British tapered pipe
T Female British tapered pipe
Z GYROLOK® tube fi tting, metric
FITTING SIZE
 Fractional                  Metric
2 1⁄8˝ N/A
4 ¼˝ 4mm
6 3⁄8˝ 6mm
8 ½˝ 8mm
10 N/A 10mm
12 ¾˝ 12mm
14 N/A 14mm
16 1˝ 16mm
18 N/A 18mm
22 N/A 22mm
25 N/A 25mm
BODY MATERIAL
Y 316 stainless steel (standard)
H HASTELLOY® C–276
M MONEL® R-405
TI Titanium
D50 2507 Super Duplex SST
6MO 254 SMO SST
DX3 2205 Duplex SST
625 Inconel 625
825 Inconel 825
ADDITIONAL OPTIONS
IS Inconel spring
 (“Y” Body Only, “IS” is std on all others)
NK Norsok Complaint
SLF Sulfi nert Coating
22 Buna-N Oring (90 Duro)
93 HNBR Oring (90 Duro)
82  Kalrez® 6375 Oring
CLEANING OPTIONS
S Standard
O Oxygen cleaning
SEAL MATERIALS
1 Viton®
2 Buna-N (not for oxygen service)
3 Fluorosilicone
4 Kalrez® 4079
CRACK PRESSURE
1 0.5 psig (0.034 bar)
2 1.0 psig (0.07 bar)
3 3.0 psig (0.21 bar)
4 10 psig (0.70 bar)
5 20 psig (1.38 bar)
6 0.33 psig (0.023 bar)
7 5.0 psig (0.345 bar)
8 2.0 psig (0.14 bar)
Standard items in bold
CVH  G  4  Y  3  1  S   IS
Please consult HOKE® or your local distributor for information
on special connections, o-rings, operating pressures and temperature ranges.
fluid
 c
o
n
trol
5
®
®
XVH Series

XVH Series
9®
How to Order
BODY MATERIAL
Y 316 stainless steel (standard)
M MONEL®
H HASTELLOY® C-276
O 254 SMO
INLET SIZE
04 ¼   ̋ (standard)
06 6mm, 3⁄8  ̋ (standard)
08 8mm, ½   ̋ (standard)
10 10mm
12 12mm
INLET STYLE
G GYROLOK® tube fi tting (standard)
A GYROLOK® tube adapter (standard)
Z GYROLOK® tube fi tting, metric
W GYROLOK® tube adapter, metric
S Male SAE
R Female SAE
L Male British parallel pipe
M Male NPT (standard)
F Female NPT (standard)
Q Male British tapered pipe
P Female British tapered pipe
OUTLET SIZE
04 ¼   ̋ (standard)
06 6mm, 3⁄8  ̋ (standard)
08 8mm, ½   ̋ (standard)
10 10mm
12 12mm
TRIP POINT
Standard Flow
100 Low
200 Medium
300 High (standard)
Low Flow
010 Low
020 Medium
030 High
O-RING MATERIAL
Automatic Reset
00 No o-ring (metal-to-metal seat)
Manual Reset
32 Viton®
62 Ethylene propylene
65 Kalrez®
OUTLET STYLE
G GYROLOK® tube fi tting (standard)
A GYROLOK® tube adapter (standard)
Z GYROLOK® tube fi tting, metric
W GYROLOK® tube adapter, metric
S Male SAE
R Female SAE
L Male British parallel pipe
M Male NPT (standard)
F Female NPT (standard)
Q Male British tapered pipe
P Female British tapered pipe
GYROLOK® is a registered trademark of HOKE®.
MONEL® is a registered trademark of Special Metals Corporation.
Kalrez® and Viton® are registered trademarks of DuPont Dow Elastomers.
HASTELLOY® is a registered trademark of Haynes International, Inc.
Standard items in bold
Note: Inlet and outlet fi ttings can be the same or mixed styles.
XVH  Y  08  M  08  G  00  100
fluid
 c
o
n
trol
10 ®

65 Kalrez®
77 Buna-N
How to Order
LR6000 Low Pressure MR6000 Medium Pressure HR6000 High Pressure XR6000 Extra High Pressure
Spring
Code Range in PSIG (BAR)
Spring
Code Range in PSIG (BAR)
Spring
Code Range in PSIG (BAR)
Spring
Code Range in PSIG (BAR)
A 5–25 (0–2) B 150–350 (10–24) A 150–300 (10–21) A 5000–6000 (345–414)
B 26–80 (2–6) C 351–650 (24–45) B 301–700 (21–48)
C 81–150 (6–10) D 651–1000 (45–69) C 701–1300 (48–90)
D 151–250 (10–17) E 1001–1500 (69–103) D 1301–2000 (90–138)
E 251–350 (17–24) F 1501–2000 (104–138) E 2001–3000 (138–207)
F 351–550 (24–38) G 2001–2500 (138–172) F 3001–4000 (207–276)
G 4001–5000 (276–345)
Crack Pressure Range
Select appropriate spring code
R6000 valves are CE 0035 / PED approved
* Silicone seals are not available for XR series.
* Silicone seals for MR series only available up to 350 psig (spring code B)
* Silicone seals for HR series only available up to 300 psig (spring code A)
**** Customer can request a specifi c cracking
pressure when ordering. To specify, add the cracking
pressure as -PSIG (not BAR) after the M for Manual
Override (if no override, add value after “H”).
Otherwise, the factory sets the valve at the nominal
midpoint of the cracking pressure range selected.
Valves with specifi c cracking pressure include
standard factory installed lockwire.
M  LR60 24 – 2MP – A – H – M  –  *  *  *  *
MANUAL OVERRIDE
(optional, not available for LR or XR series)
MR series only available up to 350 psig (24 bar).
HR series only available up to 700 psig (48 bar) .
SPRING CODE
See Crack Pressure table above
PORT SIZE
Inlet Outlet
2MP ¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ female NPT
2M4G ¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ GYROLOK®
4G ¼˝ GYROLOK® ¼˝ GYROLOK®
2RT ¼˝ BSPT male ¼˝ BSPT female
6Z 6mm GYROLOK® 6mm GYROLOK®
8Z 8mm GYROLOK® 8mm GYROLOK®
12Z 12mm GYROLOK® 12mm GYROLOK®
R6000 Service Kits
LR Kit includes: end seat-to-body O-ring, bonnet-to-body O-ring, and bonnet seal O-ring.
MR/HR/XR Kit includes: end seat-to-body O-ring, bonnet-to-body O-ring, seat O-ring, and Delta seal. Replacement of
Delta seal requires use of installation tool and resizing tool. Consult factory for details.
To Order, add K to front of valve part number (example: KLR6024-2MP-AH).
®
R6000 Series
20 ®
fluid
 c
o
n
trol
21
®
®
6600 Series
Bleed Valves
HOKE® 6600 Series bleed valves allow for quick,

25®
Diagrams & Flow Curves
How to Order
Select and specify fi lter by part number, according to desired connections and materials of construction. Be sure to add
the identifying digit of the desired fi lter element to the fi lter part number from the chart below. To order a 316 stainless
steel in-line type, 1⁄8˝ NPT female fi lter with an element range of 5 to 9μ, add “–2” (e.g., 6312F2Y). To order a fi lter
without a fi lter element, insert the number “–0” in the model number desired (e.g., 6310F2Y).
316 Stainless Steel Elements
Micron Range
For 1⁄8˝ & ¼˝
Size Housings
For 3⁄8˝ & ½˝
Size Housings
Identifying
Digit Cv Factor
2 to 5μ
80410–1
80409–1*
— –1 0.006
5 to 9μ
80410–2
80409–2*
— –2 0.055
10 to 15μ
80410–3
80409–3*
91442–1 –3 0.33
20 to 30μ
80410–4
80409–4*
— –4 0.39
40 to 55μ
80410–5
80409–5*
— –5 0.42
0.5μ 80410–6 — –6
100μ 80410–7 — –7
* For use with 6330 Series Bypass-type housing
Water Air
6310 Series: In-line Filters
A & B Connections Brass 316 Stainless Steel
1⁄8˝ NPT female 631xF2B 631xF2Y
¼˝ NPT female 631xF4B 631xF4Y
1⁄8˝ GYROLOK® — 631xG2Y
¼˝ GYROLOK® 631xG4B 631xG4Y
6320 Series: Removable Filters
A & B Connections Brass 316 Stainless Steel
1⁄8˝ GYROLOK® 632xG2B 632xG2Y
¼˝ NPT female 632xF4B 632xF4Y
¼˝ GYROLOK® 632xG4B 632xG4Y
6mm GYROLOK® — 632xG6YMM
A Inlet B Outlet
6330 Series: Bypass Filters
A & B Connections 316 Stainless Steel
¼˝ NPT female 633xF4Y
1⁄8˝ GYROLOK® 633xG2Y
¼˝ GYROLOK® 633xG4Y
A InletB Outlet
GYROLOK® is a registered trademark of HOKE®.
A Inlet B Outlet
Outlet
1/8” NPT
1/4” NPT 1/4” NPT
10
0.5
1.0
1.5
2.0
2.5
3.0
2 3 4 5
Pressure Drop to Atmosphere (PSI)
W

1500 Series
28 ®
How to Order:  Standard Valves
Handle Options
Option Description Part Number
Handle positioning kit Secures handle against rotation; permits placement of
handle in any position on a panel face.
1500K5
Flip-shut pin Pin prevents handle from being left in the open position. 59–544
Colored handles Standard handle is black Red handle
 Yellow handle
 Blue handle
95626–031
95626–032
95626–033
Spare Parts
Spare parts and repair kits are available for all toggle valves. Please contact your distributor for specifi c information.
Cleaning and Testing
When ordering, please specify if oxygen cleaning or helium leak testing is required.
Additional Sizes
Additional sizes and options are available on special request. Please consult your local HOKE® distributor.
1500 Series: Globe Pattern
End Connections
Order by Part Number
Orifi ce CvBrass 316 Stainless Steel
1⁄8˝ GYROLOK® 1513G2B 1513G2Y 0.125 0.23
1⁄8˝ male NPT 1513M2B 1513M2Y 0.125 0.23
1⁄8˝ female NPT 1513F2B 1513F2Y 0.125 0.23
¼˝ GYROLOK® 1513G4B 1513G4Y 0.125 0.23
¼˝ male NPT 1513M4B 1513M4Y 0.125 0.23
¼˝ female NPT 1533F4B — 0.219 0.60
3⁄8˝ male NPT 1533M6B — 0.219 0.60
1500 Series: Angle Pattern
End Connections

27⁄32 2¼ 73⁄8
mm 67 75 106 21 57 188
How to Order:  Standard Valves
Connections Order by Part Number
316 Stainless Steel
Body Length
Inlet Outlet Inch mm
½˝ NPT male ½˝ NPT female 6801L8Y* 3¼ 83
½˝ NPT male ½˝ NPT female (3×) 6802L8Y 53⁄8 136
½˝ NPT female ½˝ NPT female (3×) 6802F8Y 53⁄8 136
¾˝ NPT male ½˝ NPT female (3×) 6803L128Y 53⁄8 136
¾˝ NPT male ½˝ NPT female (3×) 6805L128Y 73⁄8 188
* Furnished with bleed plug drilled in body
Model 6801L8Y uses a single-piece molded PTFE packing system
Dyna-Pak® is a registered trademark of HOKE®.
D
EC
F
A
B
1
4
11
9
8
6 2
3
5
7
10
Dyna-Pak® Packing TFE Packing
(6801L8Y only)
Pressure vs. Temperature
6800 Series
31®
Notes
6800 Series
32 ®
Notes
79020ENG • 03/12/20 • APS92
Proudly Distributed By:
We specialize in small bore instrumentation products up to 2” that deliver benchmark
performance quality & safety; provide the broadest array of superior alloy off erings in
the market; decades of proven success in a wide range of industries; a roster of  “who’s
who” customers & projects globally; original “Best Solution” engineering & designs; and
are focused on continuous improvement in all aspects of our business.
The Small Bore Instrumentation Specialists
®
CRANE INSTRUMENTATION &
SAMPLING Inc.
405 Centura Ct.
Spartanburg, SC 29305, USA
Tel: 1-864-574-7966
PO Box 4866, Spartanburg, SC
29305-4866 USA
Crane Co., and its subsidiaries cannot accept responsibility for possible errors in catalogues, brochures, other printed materials, and